
 
 
  
 
 
 

 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 

 
 Report 
 Author:
 Phone N
 RTS No.
 CC File 
 Meeting
 
 
TO: Standing Committee on City Services and Bud

FROM: Managing Director, Cultural Services 

SUBJECT: 2005 Celebration Grant Recommendations, Sp

 
RECOMMENDATION 

THAT Council approve a total of $108,500 in Celebration
listed in Tables 1 and 2; source of funds to be the 2005 C
budget.  

GENERAL MANAGER'S COMMENTS 

The General Manager of Community Services recommends APPRO

COUNCIL POLICY 

Council approved creation of the Celebration Grants program in
based festivals, celebrations and large scale parades.  
 
In July 2003, Council approved the establishment of a new "serv
program, which may provide an offset of up to 50% to the cost o
major parades.  
 
Approval of grant recommendations requires eight affirmative v
Supports Item No. 3 
CS&B Committee Agenda
April 28, 2005 
Date: April 6, 2005 
 Roy Yen 
o.: 604.871.6845 
: 04869 
No.: 2051 
 Date: April 28, 2005 

gets 

ring Deadline 

 Grants to the 28 organizations 
elebration Grants program 

VAL of the foregoing. 

 October 2002 for community-

ice” grant component of the 
f city services incurred by 

otes. 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 2 
Managing Director, Cultural Services - 2005 Celebration Grant 
Recommendations, Spring Deadline 

April 6, 2005 

 
PURPOSE 

This report:  
• RECOMMENDS grants to 28 community organizations; 
• outlines the evaluation criteria and selection process; 
• appends all applications (Appendix A); and 
• appends a description of the program guidelines (Appendix B). 

BACKGROUND 

In October 2002, Council established the Celebration Grants program as a means of 
encouraging and assisting community-based cultural festivals, celebrations and major 
parades.  Through their provision of cultural interaction and entertainment, these events 
contribute to building a greater sense of community in Vancouver. 
  
In advance of the March 1, 2005 spring deadline, advertisements were placed in the 
Vancouver Courier, Georgia Straight and X-tra West inviting the public to an information 
session and directing readers to the web site for program details. A total of 37 applications 
were received, requesting a total of $270,843. This represents a significant increase in both 
the number of applicants and request amounts over both the spring 2004 round (29 
applications requested a total of $140,075) and previous fall deadline (16 applications 
requested a total of $160,792). Of the 37 total applicant organizations, 2 applications also 
made a request to the city service component of the Celebration Grants program. 
 
Applications were first screened for eligibility and then, as available, interviewed in person 
by OCA staff. A further technical review for operational issues and permit or site 
requirements was then conducted by representatives from Cultural Affairs, Park Board and 
Engineering. There were no major operational issues identified during this process that 
required revisions to the proposals.   
 
Applications were then evaluated by an independent five-member Advisory Committee of 
individuals familiar with community-based special events, with support from OCA staff. The 
Committee assessed the submissions against the Celebration Grants program goals and 
criteria. This report reflects the consensus of the Advisory Committee members. The 
members were: 
 
Sidney Sawyer  Manager, Community Programs, VanCity Community Foundation 

David James  Partner, Panther Management Company 

Miko Hoffman  General Manager, Powell Street Festival 

Sepideh Saii Forum Coordinator, Arts Network for Children and Youth 

Naomi Singer Artistic Director, Secret Lantern Society 

 
 
  
  



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 3 
Managing Director, Cultural Services - 2005 Celebration Grant 
Recommendations, Spring Deadline 

April 6, 2005 

 
DISCUSSION 

Celebration Cash Grants: 
Based on the recommendations of the Advisory Committee, funding is recommended for 28 
applicants, reflecting those projects which best met the evaluation criteria as outlined in 
Appendix B: Celebration Grants Program Information. Priority was given to projects that 
best: 

• represented unique opportunities for the public; 
• reflected strong community support and involvement; 
• presented a clear event program and budget; and 
• demonstrated the capacity to execute the proposed activities. 

 
TABLE 1:  CASH GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

Organization Name 
 
Requested  Recommended  

Arts in Action Society $2,500 $2,000 

Assn. Of United Ukrainian Canadians (AUUC) $20,000 $10,000 

Avalon Dairy Heritage Society $4,000 $0 

Cedar Cottage Neighbourhood House  $5,000 $3,000 

Coal Harbour Residents Association $10,000 $0 

Collingwood Neighbourhood House $10,000 $0 
Commercial Drive Community Festival (Grandview Woodland 
Area Council) $4,000 $3,000 

Community Arts Workshop Society $3,500 $2,000 

Crab - Water for Life Society $1,600 $1,600 

Downtown Eastside Safety Society $6,000 $4,000 

Downtown Eastside Women's Centre $10,000 $3,000 

Dr. Sun Yat-Sen Garden Society of Vancouver $5,000 $3,500 

Dunbar Residents' Association $975 $975 

Festival of All Souls (Multicultural Helping House Society) $10,000 $0 
Festival of Latin American Jewish Cultural Planning Committee 
(Peretz Centre for Secular Jewish Culture) $5,000 $2,000 

Fiji Indian Association of BC $4,000 $2,000 

Frog Hollow Neighbourhood House  $6,775 $3,000 

Hastings Park Conservancy $10,000 $4,000 

Hellenic Canadian Congress of BC $5,000 $0 



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 4 
Managing Director, Cultural Services - 2005 Celebration Grant 
Recommendations, Spring Deadline 

April 6, 2005 

 

Latin Summer Fest (Latinos in Action Vancouver Foundation) $8,500 $4,000 

Little Mountain Neighbourhood House Society $2,500 $0 

Main Art Drift Society $5,193 $2,425 

Mount Pleasant Neighbourhood House  $2,500 $2,000 

Outdoor Recreation Council of BC $2,000 $0 

Pandora's Collective Outreach Society $5,950 $1,500 

Polish Friendship (Zgoda) Society $3,000 $0 

South Asian Family Association (SAFA) $10,000 $4,000 

St. James Community Square $20,000 $4,000 

Still Moon Arts Society $15,000 $5,000 
Vancouver Celebrates Diwali (South Vancouver Neighbourhood 
House) $15,000 $7,000 

Vancouver Community Festival Society $10,000 $6,000 

Vancouver Métis Association $7,000 $3,000 

Vancouver Pride Society $10,000 $10,000 

Vancouver Wooden Boat Society $5,500 $4,000 

Vietnamese Heritage Day (Lac Viet Public Education Society) $10,000 $2,500 

West End Senior's Network Society $2,850 $1,500 

Westcoast Child Care Resource Centre $5,000 $0 

TOTAL $270,843 $101,000 

 
Celebration Service Grants: 
The service grants component is available to help offset up to 50% of the cost of city services 
incurred by major parades. A total of 2 service grant requests were received. However, one 
application (request amount: $1,000) was deemed ineligible by the Advisory Committee as 
measured against the criteria outlined in Appendix B. The Advisory Committee 
recommendation for funding in the service grants category is listed in Table 2.  
 

TABLE 2:  SERVICE GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Organization Name  Requested  Recommended  

Vancouver Pride Society        $7,500             $7,500*  

TOTAL      $7,500   $7,500*  
 
*As the grant is capped at 50% of actual City Service costs, the ultimate City contribution may 
be lower than the maximum amount shown.   



Report to Standing Committee on City Services and Budgets 5 
Managing Director, Cultural Services - 2005 Celebration Grant 
Recommendations, Spring Deadline 

April 6, 2005 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As approved by Council, the 2005 Celebration Grants program budget is $205,530. If the 
Recommendation for this spring round is approved, there would be an unallocated balance of 
$78,520 remaining in the cash grant component of the program and an unallocated balance 
$18,510 in the city service component of the program available for the 2005 fall deadline of 
this grant program. 

CONCLUSION 

The Celebration Grants program has seen a marked growth in demand. In 2003, the inaugural 
year of the program, Council provided funding to 19 festivals, celebrations and major 
parades. Council approved funding to 37 events in 2004. The Celebration Grants program has 
helped to increase, not only the number of events in communities throughout Vancouver, but 
also the capacity for outreach and wider cultural programming of existing organizations and 
events. The program has proven to be sufficiently flexible to meet the needs of local 
neighbourhood or community cultural festivals, larger celebrations attracting city-wide 
audiences, and major parades with international participation. 
 
The addition to the process of a formal staff interview with grant applicants provided an 
invaluable opportunity for dialogue, both for the applicant to provide detail and clarity for 
their event and Staff to provide guidance. OCA Staff will continue to develop and refine the 
program going forward. 
 
Advisory Committee members have continually provided significant insight, commentary, and 
informed opinion in reaching collective recommendations that best serve the goals of the 
program and the community at large. The excellence and dedication of the Advisory 
Committee is integral to the ongoing growth and success of the Celebration Grants program. 
 
The Managing Director of Cultural Services recommends Council approval of this report. 
 

* * * * * 
 




















































































	PURPOSE
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

